

Nos. 14-16942, 14-16943, 14-16944, 14-17047, 14-17048, 14-17185

IN THE

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

and

SAN CARLOS APACHE TRIBE OF ARIZONA,
GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY,
Intervenors-Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

v.

GILA VALLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona
District Court Nos. 4:31-cv-59-TUC-SRB, 4:31-cv-61-TUC-SRB*

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY
AND SAN CARLOS APACHE TRIBE**

Joe P. Sparks
Julia Rowen Kolsrud
THE SPARKS LAW FIRM, P.C.
7503 First Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85251
480-949-1339

*Attorneys for the San Carlos
Apache Tribe*

Pratik A. Shah
Merrill C. Godfrey
Hyland Hunt
Z.W. Julius Chen
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-887-4000

Linus Everling
Thomas L. Murphy
GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY
PIMA MARICOPA TRIBE LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 97
Sacaton, AZ 85247-0400

*Attorneys for the Gila River Indian
Community*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Arizona Water Law3

 B. The 1935 Globe Equity Decree5

 C. The Upper Valley Forbearance Agreement9

 D. Procedural History.....10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....16

STANDARD OF REVIEW18

ARGUMENT18

 I. FREEPORT FORFEITED ITS WATER RIGHTS UNDER
 ARIZONA LAW18

 A. The Forfeiture Statute Applies To Pre-1919 Water Rights19

 1. *Binding Arizona authority establishes that the
 forfeiture statute does not exempt non-use
 occurring after 1919.* 19

 2. *The district court had no reason to rely on Nevada
 law*..... 23

 B. The District Court Misapplied Its Erroneous Legal Rule.....26

 II. THE PROLONGED PERIOD OF NON-USE AND
 INCOMPATIBILITY WITH IRRIGATION ESTABLISH
 ABANDONMENT UNDER ARIZONA LAW29

CONCLUSION.....35

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 351 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton</i> , 647 F.2d 42 (9th Cir. 1981)	28
<i>Cordoza v. Pacific States Steel Corp.</i> , 320 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2003)	1
<i>Finch v. State Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 295 P.2d 846 (Ariz. 1956)	23
<i>Gila Water Co. v. Green</i> , 232 P. 1016 (Ariz. 1925) (<i>Green I</i>)	5, 29, 31
<i>Gila Water Co. v. Green</i> , 241 P. 307 (Ariz. 1925) (<i>Green II</i>)	4
<i>Gillespie Land & Irrigation Co. v. Buckeye Irrigation Co.</i> , 257 P.2d 393 (Ariz. 1953)	3, 29
<i>Gould v. Maricopa Canal Co.</i> , 76 P. 598 (Ariz. 1904)	5, 33
<i>Grand v. Nacchio</i> , 236 P.3d 398 (Ariz. 2010) (en banc)	22, 23
<i>Hall v. A.N.R. Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 717 P.2d 434 (Ariz. 1986) (en banc)	22, 24, 27
<i>In re Gen. Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in Gila River Sys. & Source</i> , 35 P.3d 68 (Ariz. 2001) (en banc)	4
<i>In re Kirkland</i> , 915 F.2d 1236 (9th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>In re Manse Spring & Its Tributaries</i> , 108 P.2d 311 (Nev. 1940)	23, 24, 25

Landers v. Joerger,
 140 P. 209 (Ariz. 1914)30, 32

Phelps Dodge Corp. v. Arizona Dep’t of Water Res.,
 118 P.3d 1110 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005).....5, 29

Ring v. Arizona,
 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....20

Salt River Valley Water Users’ Ass’n v. Kovacovich,
 411 P.2d 201 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1966).....4

San Carlos Apache Tribe v. Superior Court ex rel. Cnty. of Maricopa,
 972 P.2d 179 (Ariz. 1999)*passim*

Slosser v. Salt River Valley Canal Co.,
 65 P. 332 (Ariz. 1901)3, 24, 29, 32

State ex rel. Reynolds v. South Springs Co.,
 452 P.2d 478 (N.M. 1969).....32

Steinfeld v. Neilsen,
 139 P. 879 (Ariz. 1913)27

Strawberry Water Co. v. Paulsen,
 207 P.3d 654 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2008).....33

Tower Plaza Invs. v. DeWitt,
 508 P. 2d 324 (Ariz. 1973)22

United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co.,
 510 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2007) (*Alpine VII*).....34

United States v. Gila Valley Irrigation Dist.,
 31 F.3d 1428 (9th Cir. 1994) (*Gila Valley V*).....2, 4, 6, 7

United States v. Orr Water Ditch Co.,
 256 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2001)*passim*

United States v. Sunset Ditch Co.,
 472 F. App’x 472 (9th Cir. 2012)15

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 12911, 15

Act of June 7, 1924, ch. 288, 43 Stat. 4756

ARIZ. REV. CODE § 3280 (1928).....5, 19

ARIZ. REV. STAT.

 § 45-141(C)1, 4, 18

 § 45-17123

 § 45-188(B).....29

Howell Code, ch. LV, § 17 (1864).....3

Laws of Ariz., ch. 164 (1919)

 § 1.....*passim*

 § 56.....23

NEV. REV. STAT. § 533.08525

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

CLESSON S. KINNEY, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF IRRIGATION §§ 253-259, at
 405-417 (1894).....5

FED. R. APP. P. 4(a)(1)(B)1
